
71495  r d .  3 97   @ i n d i a n o l a ,  n e  6 9 0 3 4   @ p h o n e :  8 0 0 - 3 8 2 - 2 6 07   @ f a x :  3 0 8 - 3 6 4 - 2410   @  i n f o @ s c h a f f e r t . c om   @ www . s c h a f f e r t . c om

SCHAFFERT MFG. CO. INC. - phone: 800-382-2607 - fax: 308-364-2410

OPTIONAL PRESS WHEEL SCRAPER WITH OR WITHOUT FVC BRACKET 
AND GAUGE WHEEL SCRAPER MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

IH 800/900/950/955/ and 1200 Planters
(Read Instructions Completely before Beginning Installation)

Before working on your planter or drill
DANGER: when storing or working on the planter always install cylinder stops or place the planter on stands to prevent personal injury or damage to the
attachments. 

Press Wheel Mounting Instructions
Before you begin, verify the “package contents” to ensure all items are included. 

Step #1: bolt the scraper bracket to the Furrow V Closer using the 4 - 3/8” x 1”
bolts provided in the kit (fig. (a)).

Step #2: bolt the plastic scraper to the back side of the mounting bracket with the
5/16” bolts provided in the kit. Adjust the scraper to wipe the mud off of
the press wheel. Tighten the bolts (fig. (b)).

Gauge Wheel Mounting Instructions
Before you begin, verify the “package contents” to ensure all items are included. 

Step #1: here are right and left hand scraper brackets.  Facing the back of the
planter determines which is right and left.

Step #2: see fig. (c) to bolt plastic scrapers to the brackets.  Don’t tighten too
much so scraper can be positioned to fit tire contour.  You want about 1/4”
of gap between metal arm over the tire.  Fasten scraper to bracket using
the 1/4” carriage bolts and whiz nuts.

Step #3: then clamp scraper to arm ahead of the bearing in the wheel as in fig. (d).
Try to center two holes in the bracket with the gauge wheel arm as shown in
fig. (e).

Step #4: next drill 2-3/8” holes in gauge wheel arm so bracket can be bolted to arm.  After
bracket is bolted to arm with 2– 3/8” bolts,
lock washers and nuts, tighten plastic
scraper into place so wheel turns without
binding on scraper. 

Step #5: reinstall gauge arms back on the planter.
Suggestion: Put bolt thru metal arm fol-
lowed by scraper and whiz nut.  THINK metal to
metal so bolt doesn’t wear a hole in plastic
scraper. 

IH 800/900/950/955 and 1200
Planter with FVC bracket

Press Wheel Package Contents 
(per single row)

Item Quantity
Metal Bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3/8” x 1” bolts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Lock Nuts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Plastic Scraper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
5/16” bolts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
5/16 flat washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Nuts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Gauge Wheel Package Contents 
(per single row)

Item Quantity
Metal Bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
3/8” x 1” bolts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Lock Washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Nuts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Plastic Scraper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/4” X 1” Carriage Bolts . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Whiz nuts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

fig. (c)

fig. (d)

fig. (e)

IH 800/900/950/955 and 1200
Planter without FVC bracket

fig. (b)
plastic press
wheel scraper

fig. (a)
bracket

fig. (b)
press wheel

scraper

fig. (a)
bracket

plastic
scraper

bracket

Press Wheel Package Contents
Without FVC (per single row)

Item Quantity
Mtg. Bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Plastic Scraper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
1/2”x1” bolt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1/2” lock washer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1/2” nuts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
5/16x1 bolts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
5/16 flat washers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
5/16 nuts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Instruction Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1




